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Officer Fricker finished her phone call and then quickly and quietly told Officer Friedrich something. She 

then came and told me that they had to take my computer, but that I could give it to them ñvoluntarily,ò 

and that if I did not, that they would ñtake it anyway.ò I asked her if they were allowed to do so ? She 

answered, ñYesò. I said to her, ñI cannot give it to you, because I need my laptop everyday for my work.ò It 

was as I was saying, ñ...because I need my laptop everyday for my workò that I noticed Officer Friedrich 

was walking slowly to the back of my car. Officer Fricker then said, ñWe only have to find out which 

wireless system you were connected to.ò (I did not realize what Officer Friedrich was about to do, because I 

was looking at and speaking with Officer Fricker.) Officer Friedrich then suddenly moved forward on the 

other side of my car, opened the door and immediately put both of his hands on my computer. It was 

obvious then that he had wanted to surprise me and get a firm grip on my computer. Officer Fricker then 

immediately began instructing Officer Friedrich and it became apparent to me then that she was not only 

relaying the instructions she had been given on the cell-phone, but that she had kept me occupied in 

conversation while Officer Friedrich was getting himself in a position to open my passenger side car door 

by surprise. Officer Fricker instructed Officer Friedrich to only close the monitor on my laptop, and as he 

did so he asked her in German, ñLike this?ò Then Officer Fricker saw the electrical cord for my laptop on 

the floor and told Officer Friedrich to look for it there and to take it also. Officer Friedrich then removed 

my laptop and electrical cord from my car, and as he was putting them in the van, Officer Fricker quickly 

and quietly said to me, ñYou are under arrest. You can remain silent and should get a lawyer." She had 

said, ñYou can remain silentéò but they had not asked me if I had an authorized connection to the internet. 

I at no time made any physical effort to stop them, but I had not given them permission to open and enter 

into my car or to take my laptop and electrical cord. I was surprised, not that they had suddenly opened and 

entered into my car and seized my property, but that they had acted without probable cause.  

They also had my passport, driverôs license and vehicle registration, and without returning them to me 

Officer Fricker then told me that I ñmust driveò to the police station. She then asked, ñDo you know where 

the police station is?ò Then she said, ñIt is across from McDonaldôs.ò She then asked, ñDo you know 

where McDonaldôs is?ò She quickly said, ñYou can follow us there.ò She then quickly got into the van, 

turned it around, drove twenty feet, and stopped: Both she and Officer Friedrich were looking back to see if 

I was coming before they were about to lose sight of me from around the building. On the way to the police 

station I was wondering why they had not put me in the van and had, instead, instructed me to drive without 

my driverôs license and vehicle registration? I was thinking of what Officer Fricker had said, ñYou can 

remain silent and should get a lawyer.ò Although I was driving, I believed that I had been put under arrest 

and that the words ñYou can remain silentò meant they were going to continue detaining me at the station.       

Outside the police station Officer Friedrich quickly got out of the van with my laptop and electrical cord in 

his hands, motioned with his head for me to come inside and quickly went into the station. Officer Fricker 

then walked with me into the station, but Herr Friedrich had disappearedé and the speed in which he had 

been moving led me to believe that he was trying to get my desktop to open up automatically before my 

computer battery diedé and that this is why Officer Fricker had instructed him to only close the monitor.                        
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Inside the station Officer Fricker told me to wait and went into a back office. She returned fifteen minutes 

later and had me come into the adjoining room. She told me to sit at a table across from her and she put this 

form (below) in front of me. She then put my passport, driverôs license and vehicle registration on the other 

side of the table to her left, glanced at me to see my reaction, then told me that I ñmust signò the form.
1
                                           

 

                                 See larger copy of the form, Exhibit A 

She pointed to the three boxes at the top of the form and then to § 94 StPO**, which she said was          

her ñauthorityò and she said again (as she had in front of my apartment) that I could give my computer to 

them ñvoluntarilyò and that if I would agree, that I could have it back in two days time. She then paused 

and said again, ñWe only have to find out which wireless you were connected to.ò She paused again and 

said, ñIf you do not give the computer to us voluntarily, it will take a longer time because we must ask a 

judge for permission.ò I asked her what difference it makes because they had already seized my computer? 

She answered, ñThere is no difference, the judge will give us the permission. It only takes more timeò. 

                                                           
1
 They had filled out the entire form before showing it to me. 
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Officer Fricker at no time told me that I could appeal the seizure and focused her efforts on trying to get  

my computer ñvoluntarilyò. When I did not agree, she continued to withhold my passport, driverôs license 

and vehicle registrationé insisting that I sign the form.
2
 After signing our signatures at the bottom of the 

form, she made a copy and gave it to me, not the original.
3
 She then returned my passport, driverôs license 

and vehicle registration, said I would receive a telephone call from the Polizeiposten Altstadt and let me go.  

Three weeks passedé I had been unlawfully deprived of my property, wrongfully discriminated against, 

arrested for an act that was not a punishable offense, falsely accused of violating §§ 263 a, 265 a StGB,   

not brought before competent legal authorities, not been informed of when or where I could appeal,         

not been informed of my right to a hearing in the courts, unlawfully coerced into signing a form, my work 

had been wrongfully interrupted, I was losing work, and not been able to find a lawyer who would help me.  

On December 3, 2009 I got the telephone call from the Polizeiposten Altstadt in which a Mr. Miller told me 

that he had received ñthe permission from a judgeò and that I would be required to come the following 

week to the Polizeiposten Altstadt for questioning. I also learned in speaking with Mr. Miller on the 

telephone that they were searching for evidence of crimes that I had not been previously informed of.
4
 For 

all the reasons above and realizing that the police had falsely accused me in a court of law without 

affording me a hearing, I then quickly wrote and entered my Constitutional Complaint and Request for 

Emergency Injunctive Relief into the Bundesverfassungsgericht in accordance with Articles 17 and          

93 paragraph (1)  4 a of the Deutsches Grundgesetz (Germanyôs Basic Law ï GG), which say that the 

ñcompetent authorityò to decide on complaints of unconstitutionality is the Bundesverfassungsgericht.
5
 

Please see my Constitutional Complaint and Request for Emergency Injunctive Relief, Exhibit B. 

                  Article 17 Deutsches Grundgesetz  (Right of petition) 6 

      Everyone has the right individually or jointly with others to address written requests or complaints to the  

      competent authorities and to the representative assemblies. 

                    Article 93 Deutsches Grundgesetz  (Bundesverfassungsgerichtós jurisdiction)    

      (1)    The Bundesverfassungsgericht decides: 

       4 a.    on complaints of unconstitutionality, which may be entered by any person who claims that one of his 

                basic rights or one of his rights under paragraph (4) of Article 20 or under Articles 33, 38, 101, 103  

                or 104 has been violated by public authority. 

   

                                                           
2
 Officer Fricker checked the box άōŜǎŎƘƭŀƎƴŀƘƳǘέ ŀ ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ǘƛƳŜ ŀŦǘŜǊ L told her I would not άǾƻƭǳƴǘŀǊƛƭȅέ give them my property. 

3
 The copy I received is a single sheet of paper with nothing on the back of it and Officer Fricker at no time turned it over (nor I) 

and she did not say that there was anything on the back of the form. I do not know if there is anything on the back of the original.   
4
  The first indication I got that the police had presented different accusations against me to a άƧǳŘƎŜέ without informing me was 

when I asked Mr. Miller if I was to be afforded an opportunity to appeal. He did not answer and instead gave me the number of 
the άǇŜǊƳƛǎǎƛƻƴέ and name of a court. I asked him if police thought wireless broadcasts from private residences were public tele-
communications systems defined in § 265 a StGB, which I was accused of violating on the form? He answered, ά¸ŜǎΣ ƴƻƴŜǘƘŜƭŜǎǎΣ 
ȅƻǳ Ƴŀȅ ƘŀǾŜ ŀƭǎƻ ǾƛƻƭŀǘŜŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƭŀǿǎέ and gave me some numbers. See pages 1 and 2 of my Constitutional Complaint, Exhibit B.  
5
 There is a one month deadline to enter a complaint of unconstitutionality into the Bundesverfassungsgericht, and I entered my 

complaint of unconstitutionality after Mr. Miller let me to know that the άǇŜǊƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ from a judgeέ had been issued without me.  
6
 See German text of Deutsches Grundgesetz, Exhibit G.             
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The Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen had seized my property and provisionally detained me (arrested me) 

with the claimed ñauthorityò of ñ§ 94 StPO** ,ò as Officer Fricker specifically told me and as cited on the 

form (Tgb.-Nr. ST / 1643856 / 2009). My property is guaranteed under Article 14 GG and my freedom 

guaranteed under Article 1 GG, Article 104 GG and other Articles. All are ñbasic rightsò (human rights). 

But § 94 StPO does not name these ñbasic rightsò as restricted, ñindicating the Articles,ò as required by 

Article 19 paragraph 1 sentence 2 GG, which is another one of my ñbasic rights.ò Also, my freedom can 

only be restricted ñon the basis of a formal law, with due regard to the forms prescribed therein,ò as 

required by Article 104 paragraph 1 GG, which is another one of my ñbasic rights.ò But § 94 StPO does   

not have ñforms prescribed therein.ò The police then claimed to be detaining me on-suspicion of having 

committed a punishable offense, (i.e., ñ§§ 263 a, 265 a StGBò), and while detaining me and withholding 

my passport, driverôs license and vehicle registration insisted that I sign a form (Exhibit A), thus planning 

to deny me a hearing in the courts (deny me an opportunity to raise objections before ña judgeò). A hearing 

in the courts is a human right I was ñentitled toò in accordance with Article 1 GG, Article 103 GG,    

Article 104 GG and other Articles (all are ñdirectly enforceable lawò) established by the German people.  

                Article 1 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Protection of human dignity)  

                      (1)  The dignity of man inviolable. To respect and protect it is the duty of all state authority.   

                (2)  The German people therefore acknowledge inviolable and inalienable human rights as the basis of every 

                       community, of peace and of justice in the world.   

(3)  The following basic rights bind the legislature, the executive and the judiciary as directly enforceable law 

Article 14 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Property, taking of property)  

                       (1)  Property and the rights of inheritance are guaranteed. Their content and limits are determined by the laws. 

                   Article 19 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Restriction of Basic Rights)  

 (1)  Insofar as under this Basic Law a basic right may be restricted by or pursuant to a law, the law must apply  

        generally and not solely to an individual case. Furthermore the law must name the basic right,  

        indicating the Article. 

(2)   In no case may a basic right be infringed upon in its essential content. 

    

                   Article 103 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Hearing in the courts) 

         (1)  In the courts everyone is entitled to a legal hearing. 

                   ( 2)  An act can be punished only if it was a punishable offense by law before the act was committed. 

                   Article 104 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Freedom of the individual) 

                        (1)  The freedom of the individual may be restricted only on the basis of a formal law and only with due regard  

                                to the forms prescribed therein. Detained persons may not be subjected to mental or physical ill -treatment.  

                        (3)  Any person provisionally detained on-suspicion of having committed a punishable offense must be 

                               brought before a judge at the latest on the day following the arrest; the judge shall inform him of the  

                               reasons for detention, examine him and give him an opportunity to raise objections. 

The ñbasic rightsò which are seen above are not an exhaustive list of my ñbasic rightsò violated by the 

Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen. I have other ñbasic rightsò (human rights) that are provided in the 

Deutsches Grundgesetz which the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen has violated in this case and they are 

depicted in the circumstance and allegations of my Constitutional Complaint, dated December 7, 2009.  
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I first met Dr. Thomas Prüß and Mr. Boris Mattes (lawyers in Ravensburg) on Friday, December 10, 2009, 

and when I met them I let them to know that I had entered my Constitutional Complaint and Request for 

Emergency Injunctive Relief into the Bundesverfassungsgericht. And I gave them a copy of it and the copy 

of the form (Exhibit A) the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen had had me sign on November 10, 2009.   

They said that it was okay to have entered my Constitutional Complaint into the Bundesverfassungsgericht 

and they read some of it while I was with them. They spent about an hour with me that day and Dr. Prüß 

then said he would write a letter to the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen. He did so the next day.
7
 

The following week I received a letter from a Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser, dated December 14, 2009, 

in which they did not acknowledge the competence (jurisdiction) of the Bundesverfassungsgericht to 

decide on my Constitutional Complaint and Request for Emergency Injunctive Relief, as Article 17 GG and 

Article 93 paragraph 1(4) a GG require. These Articles are my ñbasic rights,ò but these men, who are in the 

Bundesverfassungsgericht, did not acknowledge any of my ñbasic rights.ò Instead, Dr. Hiegert and         

Mr. Steinhauser wrote in their letter that my Constitutional Complaint and Request for Emergency 

Injunctive Relief had ñnot been ushered intoò the Bundesverfassungsgericht (ñnicht eingeleitetò) in favor 

of ñan allowed specialized judicial legal way.ò Article 17 GG and Article 93 paragraph 1 (4) a GG, do   

not speak of a complaint of unconstitutionality not being ushered into the Bundesverfassungsgericht. In 

fact, Article 17 GG and Article 93 paragraph 1 (4) a GG do not require a complaint of unconstitutionality to 

be ñushered intoò the Bundesverfassungsgericht. Articles 17 and 93 GG clearly specify that a complaint of 

unconstitutionality may be entered into the Bundesverfassungsgericht by any person who claims that one of 

his or her basic rights or one of his or her rights under paragraph (4) of Article 20 or under Articles 33, 38, 

101, 103 or 104 has been violated by public authority. I have claimed this. Also, Article 17 GG and Article 

93 paragraph 1 (4) a GG are ñdirectly enforceable lawò and, as such, have never allowed ñan allowed 

specialized judicial legal wayò to block the competence (jurisdiction) of the Bundesverfassungsgericht.              

My ñbasic rightò to legal recourse in the court of jurisdiction is ñdirectly enforceable law," as seen in 

Article 1 GG, and ñextraordinary courts are inadmissible.ò Articles 1 and 101 GG are my ñbasic rights.ò 

                     Article 101 paragraph 1 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Extraordinary courts forbidden) 

                 (1)  Extraordinary courts are inadmissible. No one may be removed from the jurisdiction of his lawful judge. 

Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser have, in fact, attempted to remove me from the jurisdiction of the 

Bundesverfassungsgericht with ñan allowed specialized judicial legal wayò that is violating the law. 

                                                           
7
  I had been looking for a lawyer prior to meeting Dr. Prüß and Mr. Mattes, and had met three. It is not easy, however, to find a 

lawyer in the Friedrichshafen (Lake Constance) area; especially when you do not have the money to pay one. And most lawyers in 
the Friedrichshafen area do not know the law regarding the internet and also do not handle criminal charges. One lawyer I had 
met earlier wanted 1,000.00 euros cash to begin with. I did not have the money and he then got angry that I had even stepped 
into his office after speaking with his secretary. Another lawyer I found on the internet and telephoned said he lived too far away 
(Munich) and that I would not be able to afford him coming to Friedrichshafen. He was kind enough, however, to tell me not to 
talk to the police. One of my students then introduced me to Dr. Prüß and Mr. Mattes. They were very kind to meet with me and 
help me free of charge. They are also specialists regarding the internet. 
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It has been my understanding that a decision by a court of law based on an act of fraud is null and void 

from the beginning and that, therefore, I had not been in the Amtsgericht Ravensburg. So I started to write 

a second request for a judicial decision to the Bundesverfassungsgericht based on the separation of powers. 

Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser based their claim on the form that Officer Fricker had had me sign while 

detaining me (under arrest) and while withholding my passport, driverôs license and vehicle registration 

from me. Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser claimed in their letter that I had requested an appeal before the 

Amtsgericht Ravensburg pursuant to ñ§ 90 paragraph 2 sentence 1 BverfGG; §§ 304, 105 in connection with          

§ 98 Abs. 2 Satz 2 StPOò when I signed the form (Exhibit A). But these ñlawsò do not appear on the copy of 

the form I was given and Officer Fricker did not inform me of these ñlawsò. I had no knowledge of these 

ñlawsò when I signed the form under ñauthorityò of § 94 StPO** (ñauthorityò Officer Fricker had claimed).  

In fact, Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser have claimed that the form, (i.e., § 94 StPO), and procedure used by 

the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen completely blocks the authority of Article 17 GG and Article 93 

paragraph (4) a GG, i.e., blocks ñdirectly enforceable lawò ï the competence (jurisdiction) of the 

Bundesverfassungsgericht. In other words, Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser claim that my ñbasic rightò to 

recourse, (i.e., Article 17 GG in connection with Article 93 paragraph 1(4) a GG), is also restricted. But the 

form, (i.e., § 94 StPO), also does not name this ñbasic rightò as restricted, indicating the Article, as required 

by Article 19 paragraph 1 GG. Neither does § 94 StPO have ñforms prescribed thereinò to safeguard    

ñbasic rightsò to recourse required by Article 104 paragraph 1 GG. In fact § 94 StPO is not a ñformal law.ò 

                § 94 StPO says as follows: 

             (1) Objects which may be of importance as evidence for the investigation shall be  

                   impounded or otherwise secured. 

             (2)  Such objects shall be seized if in the custody of a person and not surrendered  

                   voluntarily. 

Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser have, in fact, claimed that they blocked my Constitutional Complaint 

against the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen and § 94 StPO from outside the Bundesverfassungsgericht.             

But I have entered my Constitutional Complaint and Request for Emergency Injunctive Relief into the 

Bundesverfassungsgericht in accordance with ñdirectly enforceable law.ò Human rights are the authority in 

my case and I am of the opinion that Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser are acting very far outside the law.  

Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser began their letter, dated December 14, 2009, by claiming that I had        

not presented or named ña concrete sovereign actò which immediately concerned me, because I had not 

complained to the Bundesverfassungsgericht against the decision of another court. They wrote as follows:  

                  ñOn the one hand, you already lack the presentation of or name of a concrete  

                    sovereign act which immediately concerns you,é ò  

                 ĂZum einen fehlt es bereits an der Vorlage bzw. ausreichend genauen Bezeichnung  

                   eines Sie unmittelbar betreffenden konkreten Hoheitsakte, ....ñ 
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Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser also wrote that they would not ñusherò my Constitutional Complaint    

and Request for Emergency Injunctive Relief into the Bundesverfassungsgericht until I had complained     

against ñthe permission from a judgeò (ñBeschlussò) to a lower court. But Article 17 GG and Article 93 

paragraph 1 (4) a GG do not require what Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser are claiming: Other courts do 

not have the competence (jurisdiction) to hear and decide on my complaint of unconstitutionality. It is also 

not reasonable to ask a person to suffer the violations of his or her human rights for years upon years before 

receiving justiceé if there is to be justiceé prolonging violations of law and encouraging more violations.  

Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser) wrote as follows: 

ñDenn es ist nicht ersichtlich, dass Sie betreffend den im Übrigen nicht näher bezeichneten Durch- 
suchungsbeschluss des Amtsgerichts Ravensburg mit dem Aktenzeichen 2 Gs 1646/09 sowie hin-
sichtlich der von Ihnen angesprochenen polizeilichen Durchsuchungs- und Beschlagnahmemaß-
nahmen vom 10. November 2009 Ihren Laptop betreffend den zulässigen fachgerichtlichen 

Rechtsweg (vgl. § 90 Abs. 2 Satz 1 BverfGG; §§ 304, 105 in Verbindung mit § 98 Abs. 2 Satz 2 StPO) 
beschritten und erschöpft und insoweit eine mit weiteren zulässigen Rechtsmitteln nicht mehr an- 
fechtbare letzinstanzliche Gerichtsentscheidung herbeigeführt haben, gegen die fristgerecht eine 
Verfassungsbesch-werde erhoben werden kann.ñ  

                                                                             

I did not complain anywhere in my Constitutional Complaint against the acts of a court. It was, in fact, the 

Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafenôs wrongful use of § 94 StPO (an unconstitutionalñlawò), the policeôs 

wrongful discrimination, acting without probable cause, and false accusations before a court of law     

which I have complained of. It was the actions of the police and § 94 StPO that violated my ñbasic rights,ò 

including denying me a hearing ñin the courts,ò which obviously was also an effort by the police to deny 

me a hearing in the Bundesverfassungsgericht. See Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauserôs letter, Exhibit H. 

Certainly, Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser knew from reading my Constitutional Complaint that I had    

not been afforded the hearing (ñappealò) they referred to when they cited ά§ 98 paragraph 2 sentence 2 StPOò  

in their letter as ñan allowed specialized judicial legal way.ò And they also completely ignored that            

Mr. Miller of the Polizeiposten Altstadt had told me on the telephone in answer to my question regarding    

§ 265 a StGB, ñYes, nonetheless, you may have violated other laws.ò (Please see pages 2 and 4 of my 

Constitutional Complaint, Exhibit B). And I had clearly communicated the following to Dr. Hiegert and 

Mr. Steinhauser on page 5 of my Constitutional Complaint, Exhibit B.
8
 

         ñMy private communications and documents are in the hands of police officers, who without  

           just cause are now searching for evidence of offenses which were previously unspecified.ò 

      
Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser (in the Bundesverfassungsgericht) knew that Officer Fricker had 

explained to me, ñWe only have to find out which wireless you were connected to.ò Certainly, they 

understood from reading my Constitutional Complaint that Officer Frickerôs explanation was not 

in line with what Mr. Miller of the Polizeiposten Altstadt had told me.  

                                                           
8
  My Constitutional Complaint and Request for Emergency Injunctive Relief, dated December 7, 2009, were written in English 

and translated to the best of my ability into German. I entered both texts into the Bundesverfassungsgericht. 
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After receiving Dr. Pr¿Çôs letter, dated December 11, 2009, Mr. Miller of the Polizeiposten Altstadt wrote 

the notice (below), dated December 21, 2009, saying that he had had Dr. Pr¿Çôs letter since December 15, 

2009, but that the ñanalysisò of my laptop was not finished. Mr. Miller also wrote in this notice that the 

police had a court order (ñBeschlussò) from the Amtsgericht Ravensburg, dated November 17, 2009.     

Mr. Miller did not enclose the ñBeschlussò or mention the extent of the ñanalysisò he referred to. 

 

                                                                                                           See larger copy of this document, Exhibit E. 

When the police seized my laptop on November 10, 2009 they simultaneously seized my data in my 

laptop.
9
 You can see in Mr. Millerôs notice to my lawyers above that he does not mention my data, only my 

laptop. Nevertheless, my data is my personal and private property, all protected by Article 1 GG, Article 2 

GG, Article 14 GG, as well as other Articles in the Deutsches Grundgesetz. These are my human rights and 

ñas directly enforceable lawò they do not permit informal ñlawsò to violate them. 

                                                           
9
   Obviously, when a box is taken the contents of the box are also taken. In fact, it was the data in my laptop that the police wanted. 
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On December 22, 2009 Mr. Miller telephoned me and told me that I could come to his office and pick up 

my computer. We arranged that I would do so the following morning at 10:30 a.m. I arrived five minutes 

earlier and Mr. Miller then went into his office and after some minutes returned with my computer and told 

me to check that it was okay and, if so, that I had to sign the receipt (below). I turned on the computer, did 

not enter my password and desktop, then turned it off and signed the receipt.  

After leaving Mr. Millerôs office at the Polizeiposten Altstadt, he came running after me on the street and 

gave me a copy of ñthe permission from a judgeò (ñBeschlussò). This was the first time that I saw          

the ñBeschluss,ò and then Mr. Miller told me that he had not been the investigator looking in my laptop 

and that his office had only done what the ñBeschlussò had ordered, i.e., formulated. It was also then that   

I first saw that ñthe permission from a judgeò (ñBeschlussò) had been issued on November 17, 2009, two 

weeks prior to Mr. Miller telephoning me on December 3, 2009 to tell me that he had received it.  

Below is the receipt showing that I received my laptop computer on December 23, 2009 at 10:30 a.m. 

 

 

                                                                                       See larger copy of this receipt, Exhibit C 
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As stated on the previous page, it was on December 23, 2009 that I was first given and first saw               

the ñBeschlussò (below), and first learned that the ñBeschlussò had been issued on November 17, 2009, 

two weeks before Mr. Miller had telephoned me on December 3, 2009 to tell me of its issuance. It was also 

on December 23, 2009 that I first learned that the ñBeschlussò had been based on secret accusations, 

accusations that I had not been previously informed of. See the date and ñstatutesò cited below: 

 

                                                                                                                          See entire copy of ñBeschluss,ò Exhibit D 

The ñBeschlussò does not cite §§ 263 a, 265 a StGB, the accusations cited on the form (Exhibit A) which 

Officer Fricker had explained with, ñWe only have to find out which wireless you were connected to.ò And 

I had asked Officer Fricker if this was a serious situation?  She answered, ñIt depends on if the wireless you 

were connected to is a flat rate or not. It is the same as if you saw an unlocked car with the key in it and 

then got into the car and drove away with it.ò That afternoon I read §§ 263a, 265a StGB and saw they were 

about hacking into a public telecommunication system to avoid paying for its use. See pages 4-7, Exhibit B. 

Officer Fricker had explained §§ 263 a, 265 a StGB to me and the form (Exhibit A) says the ñinvestigationò    

is limited to §§ 263a, 265a StGB. Therefore, I expected a ñjudgeò to make a decision based upon those 

accusations ñonlyò. As I have written on page 5 of my Constitutional Complaint, the facts and police report 

(or affidavit) written by Officer Fricker, Officer Friedrich or the third police officer Officer Fricker spoke 

with on a cell-phone, could not possibly have provided the level of proof that those crimes were committed.  
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Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser had in their letter, in fact, claimed that my Constitutional Complaint      

had ñnot been ushered intoò the Bundesverfassungsgericht because I had asked for an ñappealò before the 

Amtsgericht Ravensburg pursuant to § 90 paragraph 2 sentence 1 BverfGG; §§ 304, 105 in connection with           

§ 98 paragraph 2 sentence 2 StPO. But they ignored many facts that I had communicated to them in my 

Constitutional Complaint, e.g., I was not aware of § 90 paragraph 2 sentence 1 BverfGG; §§ 304, 105 in 

connection with § 98 paragraph 2 sentence 2 StPO when I signed the form (Exhibit A). And they ignored the 

fact that an ñappealò had not taken place. It was very clear in my Constitutional Complaint that I had      

not been afforded a hearing in accordance with § 98 paragraph 2 sentence 2 StPO, as Dr. Hiegert and    

Mr. Steinhauser had written as ñan allowed specialized judicial legal way. ò And they knew that I had been 

arrested, but not been brought before competent legal authorities in accordance with Article 103 GG. And 

they again ignored these facts even after receiving my second request for a judicial decision, dated 

December 23, 2009, wherein I attached a copy of the ñBeschlussò and wrote to Dr. Hiegert of the 

Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen wrongfully using § 94 StPO in combination with §§ 263 a, 265a StGB      

to seize property and immediately coercing property owners into affixing their signatures to the form with 

the sole intent to evade reasonable and timely reviews of the Bundesverfassungsgericht. I wrote as follows: 

       ñDear Ministerialrat Dr. Hiegert,                                                     

You have in your letter, dated December 14, 2009, decided that my Constitutional Complaint and 

Request for Emergency Injunctive Relief are inadmissible.  

But the circumstance seen in my Constitutional Complaint along with evidence (Exhibit A) reveal 

that the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen is using the combination of § 94 StPO and §§ 263a, 265a 

StGB for unlawful seizures and that after unlawfully seizing property is immediately coercing 

property owners into affixing their signatures to this form with the sole intent to evade the 

reasonable and timely reviews of the Bundesverfassungsgericht.  

The form, Tgb.: - Nr. ST/1643856/2009, cites §§ 263a, 265a StGB as the laws I am being accused 

of violating, but there is no reference to Tgb.: - Nr. ST/1643856/2009  or  §§ 263a, 265a StGB on 

the search warrant (ñBeschlussò). And because there is no mention of ÄÄ 263a, 265a StGB on the 

search warrant, I now question whether or not the Amtsgericht Ravensburg made an informed 

decision? I believe from reading my lawyerôs letter to the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen that he 

and his colleague have the same understanding that I have, i.e., that private wireless systems for 

the internet are not ñpublic purpose telecommunications systems,ò as quoted from Ä 265a StGB. 

And the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen did not have probable cause to believe that I had 

violated § 263a StGB. On what basis then did the Amtsgericht Ravensburg issue this search 

warrant? See the search warrant [ñBeschlussò] attached.ò 

Please take note of the fact that after I specifically pointed out to Dr. Hiegert in my letter (above) that the 

form (Tgb.: - Nr. ST/1643856/2009 ï Exhibit A) and §§ 263a, 265a StGB were not referred to or cited on 

the ñBeschlussò and that I was, therefore, questioning whether or not the Amtsgericht Ravensburg made an 

informed decision, that I asked Dr. Hiegert the following question: 

                ñOn what basis then did the Amtsgericht Ravensburg issue this search warrant?  

My letter (above) was also translated into German and submitted to Dr. Hiegert, but I never got a response 

to this question. It appeared that the ñBeschlussò was not based on the facts nor on what I had been told.  
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I entered my letter (second request for a judicial decision) into the Bundesverfassungsgericht on 

December 24, 2009, mailing it before driving north for Christmas. While I was driving I was   

wondering why so many ñbasic rightsò (human rights), which can be read and are provided for in 

the Deutsches Grundgesetz as ñdirectly enforceable law,ò were not being enforced, but had been 

exchanged for § 94 StPO and a procedure which did not respect ñthe dignity of manò as required in  

Article 1 GG? And it seemed to me that Article 20 GG (democracy) was not being respected, either.  

 
                                                                                                   

Then, the next day (on Christmas Day) a little window popped up in the bottom right hand corner of my 

monitor with a message saying, ñYou have files waiting to be burned to disc.ò I clicked on the message and 

the ñText Documentó (above) appeared, revealing that the police had been searching in my computer and 

data on November 11, 2009, a week before the ñpermission from a judge,ò (i.e., ñBeschlussò), was issued          

on November 17, 2009. And this òText Documentó (above) and numerous other documents and file folders         

created by the police (see following pages) are evidence of police ñhackingò for my passwords to my 

Paltalk and E-mail accounts and my stored data without my knowledge. I had taken my own precautions to 

protect my stored data, i.e., E-mails which had already arrived in my private domain are stored data. My 

stored data is not dynamic telecommunications. And certainly, my contracts and passwords with Paltalk 

and my E-mail account providers warned police that these information technology systems were off-limits.     
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                 ñTotalitarianism recognizes no limits to its authority.ò   Wikipedia   

 

I asked an expert to look in my computer for more of what the police had done. He found the list above and 

lists on the following pages which reveal the police had, in fact, searched through my computer and data on 

November 11, 2009, made òFile Foldersó and more òDocuments,óé moving all with links (ñShortcutsó) to 

an external police hard disc. See the òText Documentó with my Paltalk password (òMessenger-passwortó), 

òMailpasswort,óòGoogle-Servicelogin-Passwortó and ò09-194-PPAltstadt_Laptopó above. The Polizeidirektion 

Friedrichshafen has a downtown office which is the ñPolizeiposten Altstadtò and is the office Officer 

Fricker had said I would receive a telephone call from. But when Mr. Miller of the Polizeiposten Alstadt 

telephoned me he did not inform me that the police had already searched in my computer and data three 

weeks earlier and had removed my passwords and all my data, which was not necessary ñto find out which 

wireless you were connected to,ò as Officer Fricker had explained to me. And neither did Mr. Miller in his 

telephone call tell me of the date the ñpermission from a judgeò had been issued (November 17, 2009).
10

  

The police also copied my Windows program (ñ09-194.imgò) with a tool similar to the one seen below: 
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 The expert I had look in my computer also found that police had entered my computer on November 10, 2009 and he said the 

police had tried to cover up the extent of the search, but had forgotten to delete the ά¢ŜȄǘ 5ƻŎǳƳŜƴǘέ for Paltalk that popped up 
ƻƴ Ƴȅ ŎƻƳǇǳǘŜǊ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊ ƻƴ /ƘǊƛǎǘƳŀǎ 5ŀȅΦ !ƴŘ ƘŜ ǎŀƛŘ ǘƘŀǘ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǊƛƴƎ Ƴȅ Řŀǘŀ ǘƻ ŀ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ƘŀǊŘ ŘƛǎŎΧ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜȅ ŎƻǳƭŘ 
continue searching through my data without being detected. 
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Below is a another list of files, folders and documents made by the police, including my password for my 

Paltalk account (ñMessenger-Passwortò)éall of these removed from my computer on November 11, 2009.
11

  

  

 

UNLAWFUL ñSeTakeOwnershipPrivilegeò AND ñSeImpersonatePrivilegeò (WITHOUT MY PERMISSION; 
WITHOUT INFORMING ME, WITHOUT MY KNOWLEDGE AND WITHOUT A JUDICIAL ORDER); ConǘƛƴǳŜŘ Χ 

The police wrote òMessenger-Passwortó 

and ñMailpasswortò for my passwords 

when they searched for and removed 

themé thus acknowledging that they 

intended to use my passwords to access 

my Paltalk and  E-mail accounts without 

presenting a search order. The contracts 

I had with Paltalk and E-mail accounts 

do not allow the police access without 

presenting a judicial order. The actions 

of the police and their conspirators only 

reveal the gross disrespect they have   

for human rights and democracy. 
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 The Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen did the exact opposite of what Officer Fricker had told me at the police station, ά²Ŝ ƻƴƭȅ 
ƘŀǾŜ ǘƻ ŦƛƴŘ ƻǳǘ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿƛǊŜƭŜǎǎ ȅƻǳ ǿŜǊŜ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻΦέ 
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And the police had removed my hard disc. I saw that the lip of my hard disc was protruding from the 

underneath surface of my computer and when I pushed on ité it clicked into place. I have never removed 

my hard disc, and the expert told me it is much easier to copy all data when a hard disc is removed. This 

was probably done on December 23, 2009, because no actions took place in my computer between 

November 11, 2009 and December 23, 2009. I had told the police I needed my computer for my work, but 

as seen below it sat unused for 42 days while police were searching through my data on a police computer.  

 

You can also see below that before I picked up my computer on December 23, 2009 that there was a 

service shutdown (1100) and time change (4616). This was probably when my hard disc was removed. 

 
 

Below you can see that the police entered my computer on November 10, 2009 at 14:24 (2:24 pm). 

 

 

And the police changed settings in my computer.     

I did not have my computer set to clear all of    

these items (see right), nor within the ñLast Hour.ò 

The police probably did so in an attempt to cover up 

the extent of  the  search  that  they were doing. And 

since seeing that the settings in my computer     

have been changed by the police, I have lost all 

confidence in the security of my computer and data. 

What else have police changed in my computer? 

                                                                                 16 



 

Instead of §§ 263 a, 265 a StGB, the ñBeschlussò cites § 100 g StPO, refering to the ñserious criminal offensesò 

in § 100 a paragraph 2 StPO: Not the search Officer Fricker had explained to me or as written on the form.
12

 

                   § 100 g StPO says in part as follows:  

                   (1)   If certain facts explain the suspicion that someone as a culprit has tried to commit 

           1.  a serious criminal offense, in particular one specified in § 100 a StPO paragraph 2 

                   § 100 a StPO says in part as follows: 

                          (1)   Telecommunications may be intercepted and recorded also without the knowledge  
                               of the person concerned if 

                                  1.  Certain facts give rise to the suspicion that a person, either as perpetrator or as inciter 
                                    or accessory, has committed a serious criminal offense in paragraph (2) 

                         (2)   Serious criminal offenses for the purposes of paragraph (1), number 1 are 

                                 1.  a)  crimes against peace, high treason, endangering democratic Rule of Law, treason 
                                        and endangering external security pursuant to sections 80 to 82, 84 to 86, 87 to 89   

                                            and 94 to 100 a   

The police used secret accusations against me (ñwithout my knowledgeò) to get the ñBeschlussòé specifically 

using Article 10 paragraph 2 sentence 2 and Article 19 paragraph 4 sentence 3  (sentences added to Articles 

10 and 19 GG as a ñsupplementò in 1968 and implemented by the ñG-10 statuteò which § 100 a StPO is part of). 

This ñsupplementò (underlined below) was used to search for and take my stored data, although stored data 

has nothing to do with Article 10 GG and is not ñtelecommunications,ò as seen and specified in §100 a StPO.13 

                    Article 10 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Letters, posts, telecommunications) excluding cursive text 

                           (1)   Privacy of letters, posts, and telecommunications shall be inviolable. 

                           (2)   Restrictions may only be ordered pursuant to a law. Where a restriction serves to protect the 
                                free democratic basic order or existence or security of the federal and state governments,  

the law may stipulate that the person affected shall not be informed of such restriction               
and that recourse to the courts shall be replaced by a review of the case by bodies and 
auxiliary bodies appointed by Parliament. 

                       Article 19 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Recourse to the courts) excluding cursive text 

                    (4)   If anyone's right is violated by public authority, recourse shall be open to him. If no other competence 

                                  exists, jurisdiction is in the courts. Article 10 paragraph 2 sentence 2 remains unaffected. 

And as seen in Article 19 paragraph 4 sentence 3  (above), the ñrestrictionò (elimination) of the freedom of 

ñletters, posts and telecommunicationsò seen in Article 10 paragraph 2 sentence 2  (above) is also used           

to eliminate the right of recourse to persons secretly accused of ñserious criminal offenses.ò This is easily seen 

where the word ñandò appears in the text of the ñrestrictionò requiring the ñstatuteò  implementing the ñrestrictionò  

to also stipulate ñand that recourse to the courts shall be replaced by a review of the case by bodies and auxiliary    

bodies appointed by Parliament.ò To my knowledge my ñcaseò has not been reviewed ñby bodies and auxiliary    

                                                           
12

  The police also replaced §§ 263a, 265a StGB with ñ§§ 202a, 205 StGB, §§ 89 Satz 1, 148 Abs. 1 Nr. 1 TKGò which do not limit a search. 
13

  Stored data is not dynamic: Not possible to be ñintercepted and recorded.ò § 100 a StPO refers to dynamic ñtelecommunications,ò not to           

E-mails already received, stored and secured by the recipient. 
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bodies appointed by Parliament,ò even though ñfederal judgesò in the Bundesverfassungsgericht decided in 

1970 that the ñreviewò must be done ñeven if the person affected does not have opportunity to participate.ò  

(See BVerfGE 30, 20-21 Decision of December 15, 1970). Being that ñbodies and auxiliary bodies 

appointed by Parliamentò are not ñthe courtsò as specified in Article 19 GG and do not have the jurisdiction 

of the Bundesverfassungsgericht, the recourse ñin the courtsò specified in Article 17 GG, Article 19 

paragraph 4 GG and Article 93 paragraph (1) 4 a GG has certainly been replaced with no recourse at all.
14

      

It is evident on the previous page that § 100 a StPO includes § 94 StPO and the ñstatutesò that follow itéup to 

and including § 100 a StPO. Certainly, § 94 StPO is being claimed to be part of the ñG-10 statuteò.  But I was 

not arrested for violating § 94 StPO: It is not cited with § 263a, 265a StGB on the form as one of the laws I 

was accused of violating (Exhibit A). In fact, § 94 StPO is permanently printed on the form and Officer 

Fricker had only told me § 94 StPO was her ñauthorityò. § 100 g StPO and § 100 a StPO say that § 94 StPO is 

a ñserious criminal offenseò and apply the ñrestrictionò added to Articles 10 and 19 GG in 1968. Please go back 

to page 7 and see that § 94 StPO does not say it is a crime. And neither does it say it is a punishable offense. 

And the police used the secret accusations listed in § 100 a StPO in connection with § 33 paragraph 4 StPO to 

willful ly violate Article 103 paragraph 1 GG (a ñbasic rightò ï core protection) to deprive me of a hearing 

ñin the courtsòé using their secret accusations to my great ñdisadvantage.ò And § 33 paragraph 4 StPO does     

not appear to be part of the ñG-10 statute,ò  but was used specifically to deprive me of another one of my           

ñbasic rightsò (a legal hearing I was ñentitled to.ò) See Article 103 paragraph 1 GG on page 5 which is 

ñdirectly enforceable lawò that has existed since May 23, 1949 and does not allow itself to be violated. 

See § 33 paragraph 4 StPO cited on ñthe permission from a judgeò (ñBeschlussò) on page 11, Exhibit D. 

This ñlawò is unconstitutional and was only applied by the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen in the 

ñBeschluss,ò not by the Amtsgericht Ravensburg, i.e., it was applied by the police at the beginning when 

seizing my computer and data and followed through to its end by what they (police) presented to a judge.  

                  § 33 StPO says as follows: 

                     (1)   A decision of the court which goes out in the course of main negotiations will remit after  

      hearing of the partners. 

                     (2)    A decision of the court which goes out beyond main negotiations will remit after written or  

       verbal explanation of the public prosecutor's office. 

                     (3)   By a decision called during paragraph 2 another partner is to be heard before facts or proof 

            results to which he has not been heard yet are used to his disadvantage. 

    (4)   With the arrangement of the pretrial detention, the seizure or other measures, paragraph 3  
        is not to be applied if the previous hearing would endanger the purpose of the arrangement. 

                                                           
14

  ¢ƘŜ ǿƛƭƭŦǳƭ Ǿƛƻƭŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ άbasic rights,έ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ŘŜǇǊƛǾƛƴƎ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άbasic rightέ ǘƻ ǊŜŎƻǳǊǎŜ (a core protection) 
ǳƴƭŀǿŦǳƭƭȅ ōƭƻŎƪǎ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǳǇƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜƛǊ άbasic rightsέ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ 5ŜǳǘǎŎƘŜǎ DǊǳƴŘƎŜǎŜǘȊ ό.ŀǎƛŎ [ŀǿύΦ 
This means only one thing: TotalitarianismΦ άDirectly enforceable lawέ ǇǊƻƘƛōƛǘǎ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜ мл ǇŀǊŀƎǊŀǇƘ н sentence 2 and Article 19 
paragraph 4 sentence 3. These two sentences are unconstitutional. 
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Although I have no knowledge of it, the Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen may have gotten ñpermissionò 

from the Public Prosecutorôs Office before getting the ñBeschlussò from the Amtsgericht Ravensburg on 

November 17, 2009. This may be why the ñBeschlussò cites § 100 b paragraph 1 StPO  which is part of the 

ñG ï10 statuteò. However, if the police got the ñpermissionò from the Public Prosecutorôs Office on 

November 11, 2009, they did not get the court order (ñBeschlussò) from the Amtsgericht Ravensburg 

ñwithin three working daysò as required by § 100 b paragraph 1 StPO below:   

                  § 100 b paragraph 1 StPO says in part as follows: 

                      (1)   Measures pursuant to Section 100 a may be ordered by the court only upon application by 
                             the public prosecution office. In exigent circumstances, the public prosecution office may 
                             also issue an order. An order issued by the public prosecution office shall become 
                             ineffective if it is not confirmed by the court within 3 working days.  
 

Any ñorderò that may have been issued by the Public Prosecutorôs Office became ñineffectiveò (void), but 

the search through my computer and data continuedé without a court order. This is evidenced in my 

computerôs logs on page 16 and the notice from Mr. Miller to my lawyers, dated December 21, 2009, 

where Mr. Miller communicated that he had had my lawyerôs letter since December 15, 2009, but had      

not yet finished with the ñanalysisò of my laptop. Please see Mr. Millerôs notice once again on page 9.  

My laptop and data were seized and I was detained (arrested) and told by the police that it was because they 

had a suspicion that I had violated §§ 263 a, 265 a StGB. All arrests should be based on suspicion: A man 

or woman is innocent until proven guilty. But then the police intentionally and secretly accused me of other 

crimes so they could get the ñBeschlussò and not afford me an opportunity to defend my ñbasic rightsò. 

In fact, thousands upon thousands of Germans and other persons affected have been unlawfully deprived of 

the ñbasic rightò of recourse, their rights taken from them without any opportunity for a hearing (defense).
15

 

It is the unrestrained arbitrary acts of the police that are the cause of the very dramatic rise in the number of 

surveillance orders that have been issued in Germany since 1968. See surveillance statistics, Exhibit F. And 

apparently other ñState authoritiesò do not care that police can easily commit violations of ñbasic rightsò 

and acts of fraud on local courts to get a ñBeschlussòé covering up their violations with a ñBeschlussò.    

§§ 94, 98, 100 g, 100 a,100 h, 100 b StPO, (i.e., the ñG-10 statuteò), and an additional § 33 StPO, all cited on the 

ñBeschluss,ò are used today to routinely and fraudulently eliminate the core protections of Article 1 GG, 

Article 2 paragraphs 1 and 2 GG, Article 3 paragraphs 1 and 3 GG, Article 10 paragraphs 1 and 2 GG, 

Article 12 paragraph 1 GG, Article 13 paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 GG, Article 14 paragraphs 1 and 3 GG, Article 

17 GG, Article 18 GG, Article 19 paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 GG, Article 20 paragraphs 1, 2, 3, and 4 GG, 

Article 34 GG, Article 79 paragraph 3 GG, Article 93 paragraph 1 (4) a GG, Article 101 paragraphs 1 and 2 

GG, Article 103 paragraph 1 GG, Article 104 paragraphs 1 and 3 GG, and possibly others. 
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  For the ά{ǘŀǘŜ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘƛŜǎέ to claim that they respect human rights, but do not protect human rights is to act only 
ŘƛǎƛƴƎŜƴǳƻǳǎƭȅ ŀƴŘ ŦǊŀǳŘǳƭŜƴǘƭȅΧ ŘŜŦǊŀǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ƻŦ ŘŜƳƻŎǊŀŎȅΦ 
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I did not receive an answer from Dr. Hiegert to my letter, dated December 23, 2009. Instead, I received a 

letter from a Mr. Maier and Mr. Schumacher, dated January 4, 2010, which simply said that I had not 

submitted any additional information that would change what Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser had already 

said. Mr. Maier and Mr. Schumacher wrote as follows: 

          òSehr geehrter Herr Wilhelmsen, 

auch Ihre jetzige Eingabe gibt keinen Anlass, die Rechtslage anders zu beurteilen, als Ihnen 

bereits mit dem Bezugsschreiben mitgeteilt wurde. Auf dieses Schreiben und das Ihnen 

vorliegende Merkblatt darf insoweit nochmals hingewiesen werden. Insbesondere darauf, dass 

das Bundesverfassungsgericht nicht in die Varfahren anderer Behörden oder Gerichte 

eingreifen, diesen Weisungen oder Empfehlungen geben oder gar an deren Stelle eigene 

Entscheidungen treffen kann. 

Sie werden daher um Verständnis gebeten, dass auch auf Ihre jetzige Eingabe bin vom 

Bundesverfassungsgericht nichts Weiteres zu Ihren Gunsten veranlasst werden kann (vgl. 

hierzu Abschnitt VIII des Ihnen vorliegenden Merkblatts).ñ 

         See the entire letter from Mr. Maier and Mr. Schumacher, Exhibit I. 

Mr. Maier and Mr. Schumacher made no reply to my question asked in my second request for judicial 

decision from the Bundesverfassungsgericht, dated December 23, 2009. And they also made no mention of 

the fact that I was not afforded the hearing that Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Schumacher had claimed was available 

to me under § 98 paragraph 2 sentence 2 StPO, even though I had attached a copy of the ñBeschlussò 

which shows that the hearing was denied by citing § 33 paragraph 4 StPO. 

I had no knowledge of the secret accusations of the police and, therefore, I obviously had not asked for an 

appeal regarding them. And no appeal took place regarding §§ 263 a, 265 a StGB: No decision was made 

by the Amtsgericht Ravensburg regarding §§ 263 a, 265 a StGB, as Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser had 

claimed. Therefore, I was not afforded an appeal or hearing of any kind. And, in fact, the secret accusations 

by the police were not based on probable cause, but were fraudulent accusations presented for the sole 

purpose of obtaining a ñBeschluss,ò but which, in fact, was already (instantaneously) void. It was the 

police that were violating my ñbasic rights,ò not the Amtsgericht Ravensburg, so I had no reason to 

complain against the Amtsgericht Ravensburg in my Constitutional Complaint. The police entered into that 

court with their secret accusations against me, but not with me. If the police had wanted to enter the 

Amtsgericht Ravensburg with meé they should have based their actions upon a statutory foundation that 

was constitutional, i.e., in accordance with Article 1 GG, Article 2 GG, Article 14 GG, Article 19 

paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 GG, Article 20 GG, Article 79 paragraph 3 GG and Article 103 paragraph 1 GG. 

Certainly, I had not asked the police to secretly accuse me in a court of law to my great disadvantage. 

When ñthe person affectedò has no knowledge of the secret accusations against him or her and is             

not afforded a hearing in the courts, it is not reasonable (not lawful) for ñState authoritiesò to claim that he 

or she is in the Amtsgericht Ravensburg. That is simply not fair and is, likewise, unconstitutional.  

                                                                               20 



 

Dr. Hiegert, Mr. Steinhauser, Mr. Maier, and Mr. Schumacher have conspired with the police to block the 

competence (jurisdiction) of the Bundesverfassungsgerichté denying me legal recourse within the 

jurisdiction of the Federal Republic of Germany.
16

 There is no other court within Germany that is to   

decide on my Constitutional Complaint, dated December 7, 2009, and that decision has not been made. 

After receiving the January 4, 2010 letter from Mr. Maier and Mr. Schumacher I immediately began to look 

for the answers. There had to be a reason why these ñState authoritiesò were so boldly violating many of 

my ñbasic rightsò which can be read in the Deutsches Grundgesetz (Germanyôs Basic Law ï Constitution). 

And I started to write a Third Request for a Judicial Decision from the Bundesverfassungsgericht. Studying 

the unconstitutional acts that have been added to the Deutsches Grundgesetz and looking for decisions from 

the Bundesverfassungsgericht in relation to my case took very much time.  

Many of the ñchangesò to the Deutsches Grundgesetz, are not ñchanges,ò 

                                                     é only unconstitutional.. 

On June 15, 2010 I entered my Third Request for a Judicial Decision from the Bundesverfassungsgericht 

and also an additional Constitutional Complaint against a ñdecision,ò (i.e., unlawful ñlegislationò), by the 

Second Senate of the Bundesverfassungsgsericht on June 16, 2009 (2 BvR 902/06). I needed to get the 

Constitutional Complaint, (i.e., complaint of unconstitutionality) into the Bundesverfassungsgericht within 

the one year time limit (deadline) to complain against ñlegislation,ò and I was not able to translate it into 

German. I then received a letter from Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser, dated June 29, 2010, rejecting my 

Third Request for a Judicial Decision and Constitutional Complainté citing § 17 BVerfGG; § 184 GVG.  

But Article 3 paragraph 3 GG (a ñbasic rightò ï ñdirectly enforceable lawò) says ñno one may be prejudiced 

because of his or her language.ò I do not believe it is correct for Dr. Hiegert and Mr. Steinhauser to deny 

me my ñbasic rightsò by denying me another ñbasic right,ò not even when that ñbasic rightò is restricted by 

federal judges. The Deutsches Grundgesetz is from the people who are sovereign, not from federal judges. 

Also, it was just impossible for me to write (or translate) my Third Request for a Judicial Decision and the 

additional Constitutional Complaint in German within the time-limit that was allotted to me.  

 Article 3 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Equality before the law)  

(1)  All persons are equal before the law.   

(3)  No one may be prejudiced or favored because of his sex, his parentage, his race, his language, his homeland 

      and origin, his faith or his religious or political opinions. 

Please see my Third Request for a Judicial Decision and additional Constitutional Complaint against          

the ñdecisionò of the Second Senate of the Bundesverfassungsgericht attached. Also, see the three letters I 

received from Dr. Hiegert, Mr. Steinhauser, Mr. Maier, and Mr. Schumacheré all of them rejecting my 

ñbasic rights,ò (i.e., rejecting ñdirectly enforceable lawò), Exhibits H, I and J.  
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  Without legal recourse there are no rights. 
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In closing the ñStatement of the Factsò section I wish to add the following as it was initially presented to 

the European Court of Human Rights before the Application was mailed to me. The following is factual 

and the basis of my Constitutional Complaint and the jurisdiction of the Federal Republic of Germany.  

                                                 

           European Court of Human Rights 
 

                                                Human Rights Complaint 
                                                                         AND CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION     

                                      REGARDING UNLAWFUL PROCEDURES AND A CONSPIRACY  
                                DEPRIVING ME OF RECOURSE AND MANY OTHER HUMAN RIGHTS  

I.  Authority :        ñThe Dignity of Man,ò  
not ñthe State,ò as claimed by the ñState authoritiesò that are depriving me of my human rights, including        

my right of recourse (an effective remedy before a national court). Certainly, there is no authority for the 

ñState authoritiesò and ñthe Stateò that claim their ñauthorityò is under the ñdemocratic Rule of Law,ò but    

choose daily to violate their sworn oaths and the acknowledgement of the German people. 

                   Article 1 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Protection of human dignity) 17 

                     (1)  The dignity of man inviolable. To respect and protect it is the duty of all state authority.   

                (2)  The German people therefore acknowledge inviolable and inalienable human rights as the basis of every 

                     community, of peace and of justice in the world.   

                     (3)  The following basic rights bind the legislature, the executive and the judiciary as directly enforceable law. 

                     Article 20 Deutsches Grundgesetz  (Basic principles of state order)  

                     (1)  The Federal Republic of Germany is a democratic and social Federal state. 

                     (2)   All state authority emanates from the people. It is exercised by the people by means of elections and voting  

                             and by separate legislative, executive and judicial organs. 

                     (3)   Legislation is subject to the constitutional order; the executive and the judiciary are bound by the law. 

                     (4)  All Germans shall have the right to resist any person seeking to abolish this constitutional order 

                            should no other remedy be possible. (Inserted June 24, 1968)    

                           

The Federal Republic of Germany is not the Taliban, Sharia law, nor a Guantanamo Bay. The absolute  

ñbasisò (function and form) of the State clearly seen in the basic principles of freedom and justice laid             

down ñby the peopleò in Articles 1 and 20 of the Deutsches Grundgesetz (GG ï Germanyôs Basic Law) is  

ñinviolable and inalienable human rights.ò This is a liberal democratic community wholly intended and  

committed, under all circumstances, to respect and protect human rights, for they are the essence, very 

existence of the State. ñState authoritiesò that claim ñthe Stateò is allowed to violate human rights,       

(i.e., ñdirectly enforceable lawò and the ñconstitutional orderò), are, in fact, acting very far outside the law.  

                                                           
17

   See German text of Deutsches Grundgesetz, Exhibit G.  
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Under the law it is not possible for ñState authoritiesò and ñthe Stateò to maintain ñauthorityò while    

willfully, stealthily and procedurally violating human rights, not by their many ñamendmentsò of the 

Deutsches Grundgesetz (Basic Law), not by enacting and implementing their many ñlawsò and not by     

their ñcourt decisionsòé all of which are unlawful ñlegislationò. Article 20 paragraph 2 GG clearly says, 

ñAl l state authority emanates from the people,ò not from willful, fraudulent and traitorous attacks on the 

ñbasic principlesò of the State and its ñconstitutional orderò. Article 20 paragraph 3 GG very clearly says, 
ñLegislation is subject to the constitutional order,ò therefore, all ñlegislationò that is not subject to the 

ñconstitutional orderò is automatically (instantaneously) void ab initio (from the beginning) and not to be 

later validated (unlawfully legislated) by the ñfederal judgesò that say, ñUnder judicial reservation.ò  

ñAll state authority is exercised by the people [  not by the ñState authoritiesò and ñthe Stateò ] by means      

of elections and voting and separate legislative, executive and judicial organs.ò But ñState authorities,ò 

including ñfederal judgesò (not all), have been conspiring in all the three organs to reduce human rights 

to only ink on paperðfraudulently claiming to respect human rights (ñbasic rightsò) while refusing to act 

as a democracy, i.e., not acknowledging my human rights, which are ñdirectly enforceable law.ò 
18

  

                       Article 19 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Essential contents of basic rights inviolable) 

                       (2)  In no case may a basic right be infringed upon in its essential content.   

              Article 79 Deutsches Grundgesetz (Amendment of the Basic Law)   

                           (3)  An amendment of this Basic Law affecting the basic principles laid down in Articles 1 and 20 is  

                                   inadmissible.  

                       Article 1 European Convention on Human Rights (Respecting Rights)                                                                                   

Article 1 binds the signatory parties to secure the rights under the other Articles of the Convention  

"within their jurisdiction". 

Article 79 paragraph 3 GG (above) is not ñalienable/irrelevantò as claimed by ñState authoritiesò in 

willful violation of Article 1 GG, Article 19 paragraph 2 GG, Article 20 GG, and Article 1 of the European 

Convention on Human Rights (ECHR), but is one of my ñbasic rightsò ï a core protection, and as such is a 

ñbasic principleò of the State, ñdirectly enforceable lawò and an integral part of the ñconstitutional orderò.  

After arresting me for an act that was not a punishable offense before it was committed and while violating      

other human rights, including refusing to afford me recourse, the ñState authoritiesò said to me, ñArticle 79   

paragraph 3 GG and many other Articles are not your basic rights.ò I, however, am not inclined to think 

in their box: My ñbasic rights,ò excluding the numerous unconstitutional acts by ñState authorities,ò are          

the entirety of the Deutsches Grundgesetz (Basic Law) as it protects me. Article 79 paragraph 3 GG,       

Article 19 paragraph 2 GG, Articles 1 and 20 GG and many other Articles have been consciously and 

responsibly intended ñby the peopleò since 1949 to protect me. Certainly, all provisions protecting me from 

ñState authoritiesò that are seeking to unlawfully eliminate ñbasic rightsò are my ñbasic rights,ò and the 

Federal Republic of Germany has an obligation ñto secureò all my rights by stopping ñState authoritiesò     

and ñtheò counterfeit ñStateò from usurping the Sovereignty (absolute authority) of the German people.  

                                                           
18

  The state that takes your rights takes your life.   
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                          Das Bundesverfassungsgericht 

 

 

             H. Everest Wilhelmsen                                                           December 7, 2009 

             Moltkestr. 17 

             88046 Friedrichshafen 

   gegen 

             Polizeidirektion Friedrichshafen                             (German translation enclosed) 
             Ehlersstr. 15 

             88046 Friedrichshafen 

        Tgb.-Nr. ST / 1643856 / 2009 

 

                                Constitutional Complaint  

                                   

                   RE SEIZURE OF MY LAPTOP COMPUTER ON NOVEMBER 10, 2009 

                   AND SUBSEQUENT SEARCH WARRANT REQUESTED BY POLICE 

                               REQUESTING EMERGENCY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO  

             STOP THE SEARCH IN MY LAPTOP AND FOR RETURN OF MY PROPERTY  

 

I.        PROCEDURAL HISTORY  

         On November 10, 2009 two Friedrichshafen police officers (Friedrich PK  and Fricker PKôin) 

conducted a ñPolizei Controlò on  the street in front of my apartment,  and  after asking  me if I had a  

wireless system of my own in my apartment and stating that they had seen me looking at CNN on my 

laptop computer, opened and entered into my car without my permission and seized my laptop computer 

and the electrical cord for it. Later at the police station I was given a receipt (ñBescheinigungò) which 

cites § 94 StPO and §§ 263a, 265a StGB as the reasons for the seizure and was told by Frau Fricker that 

they would receive permission from a judge (search warrant) to search my laptop for evidence. She at 

no time told me that I had a right to an appeal of the seizure of my property and only said that I would 

receive a telephone call from the Polizeiposten Altstadt in downtown Friedrichshafen. See Exhibit A. 

On December 3, 2009 Herr Miller of the Polizeiposten Altstadt telephoned me and told me that he had 

received the permission from a judge to search into my computer for evidence and that I would be 

required to come to the Polizeiposten Altstadt the following week to be questioned. Later, I telephoned 

Herr Miller and asked him if I had a right to an appeal of the judgeôs decision to issue a search warrant? 
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He then gave me the number of the warrant on the telephone, (ñ2GS1646/09ò), and told me that if I 

wanted a copy of the warrant that I could come and pick it up at the Polizeiposten Altstadt. He 

also told me that the search warrant had been issued by the Amtsgericht Ravensburg. I then told 

Mr. Miller that I was working at that time in Wangen and could not go to pick up a copy. And I have not 

received in the post or seen any written authorization of a search warrant, so far. I asked Mr. Miller if 

wireless broadcasts from private residences were public telecommunications systems as stated in § 265a 

StGB?  He answered, ñYesò and then he said that, nonetheless, I may have also violated other laws and 

proceeded to give me the laws, (ñ148, 89 and 43ò). 

 

II.          STATEMENT OF FACTS  

               The two police officers (Friedrich PK and Fricker PKôin) pulled up in their police van beside me 

while I was sitting in my parked car on the street in front of my apartment. It was approximately 1:30 in 

the afternoon and I had just returned from teaching one of my classes. Frau Fricker then told me that they 

were conducting a ñPolice Controlò and asked me for identification. I gave her my passport. She then 

asked for my drivers license and vehicle registration. I gave them to her. As she and Herr Friedrich were 

looking at my passport, Frau Fricker asked me if I was a ñforeignerò? I answered, ñYes, I am an 

American, an English teacher here.ò She and Herr Friedrich then spent a long time looking through my 

passport. I asked them if I could answer a question for them regarding my passport? They both looked 

over at me without answering, and then continued searching through my passport together. (Apparently 

they were trying to establish whether or not I was legally in the country.) After some minutes Frau Fricker 

pointed to something in my passport for Herr Friedrich to see. I believe she was pointing to the word 

ñunbefristetò in my residence permit. 

               Herr Friedrich then motioned with his hand behind him towards my apartment and told me in 

English that one of my ñneighborsò had telephoned the police to report that I was using my laptop in my 

car. Frau Fricker then asked me in English, ñWhere do you live?ò I pointed to my apartment and told 

them that I lived there. She then asked, ñDo you have a wireless system of your own in your apartment?òI 

answered, ñNoò. She and Herr Friedrich then immediately started speaking with each other in German 

and then Frau Fricker told me, ñWe saw you looking at CNN on your computer monitor.ò And then she 

said, ñWe do not know what to do and we must telephone the station to find out what to do.ò 

              Frau Fricker was speaking on a cell-phone with someone for about ten minutes and while she 

was on the phone, Herr Friedrich said, ñDo not touch your computer.ò His saying this led me to believe 

that he was already planning to seize my computer. He then said with anger in his voice, ñIf you are an 

English teacher then you would also be very good at learning German, isnôt that so?ò It was very clear to              
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me that he was accusing me of attempting to deceive them by speaking in English with them. But he and 

Frau Fricker had also been speaking in English and they had not asked me if I spoke German or told me 

to speak in German with them. Herr Friedrich then started leaning through my car door over my left 

shoulderé looking intensely at the monitor of my laptop. My desktop was visible on the monitor. 

             Frau Fricker finished her telephone call and quickly told Herr Friedrich something. She then told 

me that they had to take my computer. She said that I could give it to them voluntarily and that if I did not 

that they would take it anyway. I asked her if they were allowed to do so? She answered, ñYesò. I then 

said to her, ñI cannot give it to you because I need my laptop everyday for my work.ò It was as I was 

saying, ñI need my laptop everyday for my workò that I noticed Herr Friedrich was walking slowly to the 

back of my car. (I did not realize at that moment what he was about to do because I was looking at and 

speaking with Frau Fricker.) Then Herr Friedrich suddenly moved forward on the other side of my car 

and opened the front passenger door of my car and immediately put both of his hands on my computer. It 

was obvious then that he had wanted to surprise me and get a firm grip on my computer. Frau Fricker 

then immediately began instructing Herr Friedrich as to what to do and it became apparent to me then that 

she was not only relaying the instructions she had been given on the cell-phone by someone, but that she 

had kept me occupied in conversation with her while Herr Friedrich was getting himself in a position to 

open my front passenger side car door by surprise. Frau Fricker specifically instructed Herr Friedrich to 

only close the monitor on my laptop. Herr Friedrich did so and as he did so he asked Frau Fricker, 

ñLike this?ò  Then Frau Fricker saw the electrical cord for my laptop on the front floor of the car and told 

Herr Friedrich to look for it and take it also. Herr Friedrich then removed my laptop computer and the 

electrical cord from my car and put them into the police van. I at no time made any physical effort to stop 

them, but I had not given them permission to open and enter into my car. And I had not given them 

permission to take my laptop computer and the electrical cord. I was surprised, not that they had suddenly 

entered into my car and seized my property, but that they acted without probable cause. Frau Fricker then 

told me that I could remain silent and that I should get a lawyer. But at no time had Frau Fricker and Herr 

Friedrich asked me if I had an authorized connection to the internet.  

           Herr Friedrich and Frau Fricker also had my passport, my driverôs license and my vehicle 

registration and without returning them to me Frau Fricker then told me to drive to the police station. She 

asked me, ñDo you know where the police station is?ò And then she said, ñIt is across from McDonaldôs.ò 

She then asked, ñDo you know where McDonaldôs is? And she said, ñYou can follow us there.ò As I was 

following them I was thinking about what Frau Fricker had said, that I could remain silent and that I 

should get a lawyer, I believed that I had been put under arrest. 
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Outside the police station Herr Friedrich quickly got out of the police van with my laptop and electrical 

cord in his hands, and motioned for me to come inside. He then very quickly went into the police station 

with my computer. Frau Fricker then walked with me into the police station, but Herr Friedrich had 

disappearedé apparently he had taken my laptop into a back office and the speed in which he was 

moving led me to believe that he was trying to get my desktop on my laptop to open up again 

automaticallyé and that this is why Frau Fricker had instructed him in my car to only close the monitor.  

              In the police station Frau Fricker told me to wait in the waiting room and she then also went into 

a back office. I waited for about fifteen minutes before Frau Fricker returned and asked me to come with 

her into the adjoining room. There we sat down at a table and she put a form in front of me and told me 

that I must sign it. She did not tell me what the form was for, but pointed to the boxes at the top of the 

form and told me again that I could decide to give them my computer voluntarily and that if I would do so 

that I could have it back on ñDonnerstagò. She was speaking in English, but said the German word 

ñDonnerstagò instead of Thursday, which was in two days time. Then she said, ñWe only have to find out 

which wireless you were connected to,ò and gave me the impression that it was a quick process. She then 

said, ñIf you do not give the computer to us voluntarily, it will take a longer time because we must ask a 

judge for permission.ò I asked her what difference it makes because they had already seized my 

computer?  She answered, ñThere is no difference, the judge will give us the permission.ò She said, ñIt 

only takes more time.ò I then asked her if this was a serious situation? She answered, ñIt depends on if the 

wireless system you were connected to is a flat rate or not.ò And then she said, ñIt is the same as if you 

saw an unlocked car with the key in it and then got into the car and drove away with it.ò It was because 

she was now comparing me to a car thief, that I told her that I wanted her to get the permission from a 

judge. I then asked her which box required her to get the permission from the judge. She pointed it out to 

me. I told her again that I preferred to have a judge give them the permission. She then checked the box 

ñbeschlagnahmtò on the form. I did not see her check the box twice, nor did I see her check the other two 

boxes at the bottom of the form. And she did not tell me at any time that I had a right to make an appeal 

to a judge regarding the seizure of my property. She then told me to sign the form and after I did so, she 

gave me my passport, driverôs license and vehicle registration. She then went to a photo copier on the 

other side of the room and made a copy of the form, and as she was giving me a copy she told me that I 

would receive a telephone call from the Polizeiposten Altstadt. 

              I went several times to the police station asking how long it takes for a judge to give them 

permission to search and when I could get my laptop back. None of the officers at the front desk knew. I 

also asked for the name of the officer Frau Fricker had spoken with on her cell-phone, but the officer at 

the front desk would not give me the name of this police officer. 
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II.       ARGUMENT  

 

              Everyday that my property is in the hands of police officers, I suffer irreparable harm to my 

property interests, privacy and constitutional rights. Police officers opening and entering into my car 

without my permission, seizing my laptop computer and electrical cord, requesting a search warrant after 

their seizure of my laptop, and subsequent ñpermissionò from a judge to search my computer for evidence 

were not based upon probable cause. I stand accused of fraud, though no wireless owner expected 

payment for the use of their wireless broadcast. I am accused of hacking, either by my laptop connecting 

automatically in response to an available wireless broadcast when Microsoft installs an automatic update, 

or by merely connecting through normal means. I am also accused of using a public purpose 

telecommunications system, but wireless broadcasts belonging to private residents are not public 

telecommunication systems. Still, my laptop computer and electrical cord, which I need to conduct my 

work as a business English teacher, have been seized and I am having difficulty doing my work. My 

private communications and documents are in the hands of police officers, who without just cause are 

now searching for evidence of offenses which were previously unspecified. 

   

         A.      Police Report Could Not Have Established Probable Cause 

                    I have not seen or read the police report, but a seizure and search warrant should only be 

based on a showing of probable cause. The facts surrounding the seizure of my property, however, do not 

support probable cause for a seizure. A police report (or affidavit) supporting a search warrant must 

contain sufficient information for a judge to determine that the seizure was justified before issuing a 

search warrant and that items seized were related to the criminal activity under investigation, i.e., §§ 

263a, 265a StGB. Strong reason to suspect is not adequate. It is axiomatic that a police report (or 

affidavit) supporting a seizure and subsequent warrant establish probable cause that a crime has been 

committed. The police report written by either Herr Friedrich, Frau Fricker, or the police officer Frau 

Fricker spoke with on a cell-phone could not possibly provide the level of proof that those crimes were 

committed. 

         B.      Police Officers Never Asked Me If 

              I Had Authorized Access to a Wireless System  

                   Herr Friedrich, Frau Fricker and the other police officer who Frau Fricker spoke with on the 

cell-phone did not at any time ask me if I had an authorized connection to the internet. Frau Fricker 

asking me if I had a wireless system of my own in my apartment and then saying that they had seen me 

looking at CNN on my computer does not demonstrate probable cause that I had an unauthorized 

connection to the internet. 
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      C.     There Are No Facts Establishing Probable Cause 

           that a Commercial Computer Service Was Defrauded 

 
               There are no facts establishing probable cause that a commercial computer service was 

defrauded. No commercial computer service is the subject of this investigation. The police report (or 

affidavit) in support of the seizure and possible search warrant could not possibly identify a commercial 

service at issue: There are no internet cafes within wireless range of my apartment, nor is there any 

indication that any internet service provider has complained against me of any use of their services. 

Internet service providers have, in fact, made it very easy for wireless owners to secure their wireless 

systems if they choose to do so. And internet service providers recommend to their customers that they 

secure their wireless systems if they do not want anyone using their wireless system. The fact that these 

recommendations are made to owners of wireless systems makes it clear that an internet service provider 

passes a discretionary decision onto their customers. 

 

     D.   There Are No Facts Establishing Unauthorized Access 

             to a Wireless System 

 
                   There are no facts establishing an unauthorized access to a wireless system. The police report 

(or affidavit) supporting the seizure and request for a search warrant could not possibly state that a 

required password or any other authentication to access and use a wireless was otherwise closed to me (or 

anyone else in the world) in any way. Thus the police report (or affidavit) could not possibly give cause to 

believe that use of the wireless broadcast was unauthorized. Unauthorized access is access in the face of 

actual notice to the user that the computer system is off-limits. A password protected system gives notice 

that access is limited to authorized users. There could be no facts in the police report (or affidavit) from 

which one could  infer that I was using a wireless system limited to certain users by requiring a password 

or some other authentication mechanism. Thus, there is no probable cause to believe that a crime 

occurred. Further, if one has authority to access a computer system, subsequent use of that system in an 

unanticipated or undesired way, does not transform the authorized access into criminal behavior. 

 

      E.   Ä 265a StGB ñPublic Purpose Telecommunication Systemò 

                  An example of a public purpose telecommunication system would be a public telephone booth  

which clearly gives notice at every phone that the user must insert money into the telephone to pay for its 

use. This is why § 265a StGB includes automated machines, public purpose telecommunication systems, 

and public transportation (e.g., city buses) in the same paragraph: All  announce a requirement for payment 

to receive the product or service. The worldwide web is not owned by anyone and is intended to be a free 

system to open up free unhindered channels of communication. Yes, there are commercial services asking                                                      
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for payment, but when a wireless broadcast owner does not require payment then the true purpose of the 

worldwide web is realized. Wireless broadcasts owned by private residences which allow unhindered 

access without asking for payment do not appear to fit within the definition of a public 

telecommunications system, as read in § 265a StGB.  

IV.      CONCLUSION 

            What is also disappointing is that a neighbor of mine who knows that I live there chose to present 

an unflattering portrait of me to police officers. If I had seen a person using a laptop in a car in front of 

my apartment, I would not have assumed that the person was committing a crime. And if I had a wireless 

system in my apartment and I did not want the person I saw outside my apartment accessing my 

broadcast, I would have checked my wireless to make sure that I had secured it with a password as my 

internet provider had recommended. In fact, wireless systems are accessible by many neighbors, not only 

persons who are visible in their cars. For this reason I must ask why police officers are not going from 

apartment to apartment, door to door, entering into residences and seizing computers from everyone who 

is in range of an open wireless system and later asking judges for search warrants? 

            For all these reasons, I believe that the seizure of my laptop computer and any ñpermissionò that 

may have been given to search in it are illegal and that the ongoing retention and analysis by police 

officers of my computer and data violate my constitutional rights. This harm is irreparable. Therefore, I 

am asking that this Court issue emergency relief by (1) quashing any ñpermissionò that may have been 

given to search in my computer (2) ordering Friedrichshafen police officers to cease searching and 

analysis of my computer (3) order the return of my laptop computer and the electrical cord for it, as well 

as data seized and (4) order that any stored copies of my data be deleted. 

With due respect, 

 

H. Everest Wilhelmsen 
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                          Totalitarian regimes or movements maintain political  
                           power through mass surveillance.    Wikipedia 

In 1997 Germany issued 7,762 surveillance 

orders, and the United States, 1,149. In 

1998 Germany issued 9,802 surveillance 

orders, and the United States 1,327. In 

1999 Germany issued 12,651 surveillance 

orders, and the United States 1,350. In 

2000 Germany issued 15,741 surveillance 

orders, and the United States 1,910. In 

2001 Germany issued 23,806 surveillance 

orders, and the United States 1,405. And 

these numbers have been increasing. True, 

the statistics of Germanyôs surveillance 

orders cannot be accurately compared to 

those in the U.S.A., because the statistics 

do not show the circumstances involved. 

Nevertheless, the increase in the number 

of surveillance orders in Germany with a 

population of 83 million people compared 

to the much larger population of 300 

million in U.S.A. is alarming. Why the 

very large difference? One report says 

that ñDeutschland  gilt als Weltmeister im 

Abhören von Telefongesprächen.ò Monitor, ARD 
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                                                       Deutsches Grundgesetz 

                                      Ausschließen Kursivschrift 

                                             Zitiert Seite 4 

            Artikel 17 Deutsches Grundgesetz 

            Jedermann hat das Recht, sich einzeln oder in Gemeinschaft mit anderen schriftlich  

            mit Bitten oder Beschwerden an die zuständigen Stellen und an die Volksvertretung  

            zu wenden. 

Artikel 93  Deutsches Grundgesetz 

(1) Das Bundesverfassungsgericht entscheidet: 

 4a. über Verfassungsbeschwerden, die von jedermann mit der Behauptung erhoben 

       werden können, durch die öffentliche Gewalt in einem seiner Grundrechte oder in 

       einem seiner in Artikel 20 Abs. 4, 33, 38, 101, 103 und 104 enthaltenen Rechte 

       verletzt zu sein; 

                                                                  Zitiert Seite 5 

           Artikel 1 Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (1)  Die Würde des Menschen ist unantastbar. Sie zu achten und zu schützen ist 

                  Verpflichtung aller staatlichen Gewalt. 

           (2)  Das Deutsche Volk bekennt sich darum zu unverletzlichen und unveräußerlichen 

                  Menschenrechten als Grundlage jeder menschlichen Gemeinschaft, des Friedens  

                  und der Gerechtigkeit in der Welt. 

           (3)  Die nachfolgenden Grundrechte binden Gesetzgebung, vollziehende Gewalt und 

      Rechtsprechung als unmittelbar geltendes Recht. 

          

          Artikel 14  Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (1)  Das Eigentum und das Erbrecht werden gewährleistet. Inhalt und Schranken 

      werden durch die Gesetze bestimmt. 
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           Artikel 19 Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (1)  Soweit nach diesem Grundgesetz ein Grundrecht durch Gesetz oder auf Grund 

      eines Gesetzes eingeschränkt werden kann, muß das Gesetz allgemein und nicht 

      nur für den Einzelfall gelten. Außerdem muß das Gesetz das Grundrecht unter 

      Angabe des Artikels nennen. 

           (2)  In keinem Falle darf ein Grundrecht in seinem Wesensgehalt angetastet werden. 

          Artikel 103 Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (1)  Vor Gericht hat jedermann Anspruch auf rechtliches Gehör. 

           (2)  Eine Tat kann nur bestraft werden, wenn die Strafbarkeit gesetzlich bestimmt  

      war, bevor die Tat begangen wurde. 

          Article 104  

           (1)   Die Freiheit der Person kann nur auf Grund eines förmlichen Gesetzes und  

        nur unter Beachtung der darin vorgeschriebenen Formen beschränkt werden. 

        Festgehaltene Personen dürfen weder seelisch noch körperlich mißhandelt  

        werden. 

           (3)   Jeder wegen des Verdachtes einer strafbaren Handlung vorläufig Festgenommene  

        ist spätestens am Tage nach der Festnahme dem Richter vorzuführen, der ihm  

        die Gründe der Festnahme mitzuteilen, ihn zu vernehmen und ihm Gelegenheit  

        zu Einwendungen zu geben hat. Der Richter hat unverzüglich entweder einen  

        mit Gründen versehenen schriftlichen Haftbefehl zu erlassen oder die  

        Freilassung anzuordnen.                                                       

 

                                                                       Zitiert Seite 6 

          Artikel 101 Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (1)  Ausnahmegerichte sind unzulässig. Niemand darf seinem gesetzlichen Richter 

      entzogen werden. 

                                                                

 

                                                                                                          Exhibit G   (2 of 4) 

                                                                      38 



 

                                        

                                                            Zitiert Seite 17 

         Artikel 10  Deutsches Grundgesetz (ausschließen unterstreichen Kursivschrift) 

          (1)  Das Briefgeheimnis sowie das Post- und Fernmeldegeheimnis sind unverletzlich. 

          (2)  Beschränkungen dürfen nur auf Grund eines Gesetzes angeordnet werden. Dient  

     die Beschränkung dem Schutze der freiheitlichen demokratischen Grundordnung 

     oder des Bestandes oder der Sicherung des Bundes oder eines Landes, so kann das 

     Gesetz bestimmen, daß sie dem Betroffenen nicht mitgeteilt wird und daß an die 

     Stelle des Rechtsweges die Nachprüfung durch von der Volksvertretung bestellte 

     Organe und Hilfsorgane tritt. 

          Artikel 19 Deutsches Grundgesetz (ausschließen unterstreichen Kursivschrift) 

           (4)  Wird jemand durch die öffentliche Gewalt in seinen Rechten verletzt, so steht ihm  

       der Rechtsweg offen. Soweit eine andere Zuständigkeit nicht begründet ist, ist der 

       ordentliche Rechtsweg gegeben. Artikel 10 Abs. 2 Satz 2 bleibt unberührt. 

                                                             Zitiert Seite 21 

           Artikel 3  Deutsches Grundgesetz 

            (1)  Alle Menschen sind vor dem Gesetz gleich. 

            (3)  Niemand darf wegen seines Geschlechtes, seiner Abstammung, seiner Rasse, 

       seiner Sprache, seiner Heimat und Herkunft, seines Glaubens, seiner religiösen 

       oder politischen Anschauungen benachteiligt oder bevorzugt werden. Niemand 

       darf wegen seiner Behinderung benachteiligt werden. 
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           Artikel 1 Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (1)  Die Würde des Menschen ist unantastbar. Sie zu achten und zu schützen ist 

                  Verpflichtung aller staatlichen Gewalt. 

           (2)  Das Deutsche Volk bekennt sich darum zu unverletzlichen und unveräußerlichen 

                  Menschenrechten als Grundlage jeder menschlichen Gemeinschaft, des Friedens  

                  und der Gerechtigkeit in der Welt. 

           (3)  Die nachfolgenden Grundrechte binden Gesetzgebung, vollziehende Gewalt und 

      Rechtsprechung als unmittelbar geltendes Recht. 

          

          Artikel 20  Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (1)  Die Bundesrepublik Deutschland ist ein demokratischer und sozialer Bundesstaat. 

           (2)  Alle Staatsgewalt geht vom Volke aus. Sie wird vom Volke in Wahlen und 

      Abstimmungen und durch besondere Organe der Gesetzgebung, der vollziehenden 

       Gewalt und der Rechtsprechung ausgeübt. 

           (3)  Die Gesetzgebung ist an die verfassungsmäßige Ordnung, die vollziehende Gewalt 

       und die Rechtsprechung sind an Gesetz und Recht gebunden. 

           (4)  Gegen jeden, der es unternimmt, diese Ordnung zu beseitigen, haben alle  

      Deutschen das Recht zum Widerstand, wenn andere Abhilfe nicht möglich ist. 
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          Artikel 19 Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (2)  In keinem Falle darf ein Grundrecht in seinem Wesensgehalt angetastet werden. 

          Artikel 79 Deutsches Grundgesetz 

           (3)  Eine Änderung dieses Grundgesetzes, durch welche die Gliederung des Bundes 

      in Länder, die grundsätzliche Mitwirkung der Länder bei der Gesetzgebung oder die  

      in den Artikeln 1 und 20 niedergelegten Grundsätze berührt werden, ist unzulässig. 
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